APPEAL DECISIONS

REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

	Application Ref:
	2019/0151/FUL

	Proposal:
	ERECTION OF A FREESTANDING TWO STOREY MCDONALDS RESTAURANT WITH DRIVE THRU, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING CUSTOMER ORDER DISPLAY (COD) AND PLAY AREA.

	Site Address:
	Land At Asda Old Mill Lane Forest Town Mansfield

	Planning Decision:
	REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION

	Planning Decision Date:
	8th October 2019

	Decision Type:
	Committee Decision

	Reasons for Refusal:
	(1)

Public Health England confirm that the health of people in Mansfield is generally worse that the England average. The district is one of the 20% most deprived districts and 23% of children in this area live in low income households.  Life expectancy is over 10 years lower for men and 8 years lower for women in the most deprived areas of Mansfield. Furthermore, the Public Health and Commissioning Manager for Nottinghamshire County Council confirms that Childhood Obesity is a major public health challenge for Nottinghamshire with the fast food outlet density in Mansfield being higher than the England average and the highest in Nottinghamshire. The proposed development, located within a predominantly residential district and in close proximity to schools, would provide greater access and opportunity for people, particularly children, to eat unhealthily.

The proposed development is therefore contrary to the provisions and guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, where in particular Paragraph 91c) requires that policies and decisions enable and support healthy lifestyles, whilst Paragraph 92 b) requires that policies and decisions take into account and support local strategies to improve health, social and cultural well-being for all sections of the community.  



	Appeal Decision:
	Appeal Allowed

	Appeal Decision Date:
	13th January 2021




	Application Ref:
	2019/0782/FUL

	Proposal:
	DETACHED BUNGALOW

	Site Address:
	Land Adjacent 29 Derwent Avenue Mansfield Nottinghamshire

	Planning Decision:
	REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION

	Planning Decision Date:
	13th April 2020

	Decision Type:
	Delegated Vice/Chair

	Reasons for Refusal:
	(1)

Reason: The proposal is contrary to criterion 1) of Saved Policy BE1, and criterion 1) of Saved Policy H2, both of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan,1998, in that the proposal does not relate well to neighbouring buildings, and the local area generally, and does not integrate with the existing pattern of settlement and surrounding uses. The proposal would represent a cramped, incongruous form of development that would detract from the character and appearance of the street scene and local area. By not  respecting the existing patterns of development which contribute to the character of the area, the proposal is not considered appropriate to its context, and is therefore also contrary to Policy P2 1a of the Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033 Publication Draft

(2)

Reason: The proposal is contrary to criterion 2) of Saved Policy H2 of the Adopted Mansfield District Local Plan, 1998, in that the scheme would lead to an undesirable reduction in residential amenity for adjacent occupiers by virtue of loss of light/sunlight, overlooking, noise, etc., and also have an undesirable over-bearing effect to those occupiers. In the absence of detailed drainage works as part of the proposal, the proposal may also have an adverse impact to the adjacent property to the north, in relation to this aspect. Similarly, the proposal is contrary to criterion 1) of Policy P7 of the Mansfield District Local Plan since the scheme is considered to have a significant adverse effect on the living conditions of existing and new residents through loss of privacy, excessive overshadowing or overbearing impact, and would generate a level of activity, noise, light or other pollution which cannot be mitigated to an appropriate standard.  




	Appeal Decision:
	Appeal Dismissed

	Appeal Decision Date:
	13th January 2021




	Application Ref:
	2020/0225/VCON

	Proposal:
	RESUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 2020/0145/VCON -APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 2 (APPROVED PLANS) ON APPLICATION 2018/0583/HHA (DETACHED GARAGE) - CHANGE OF GARAGE DESIGN

	Site Address:
	The Gables Welwyn Avenue Mansfield Woodhouse Mansfield

	Planning Decision:
	REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION

	Planning Decision Date:
	28th August 2020

	Decision Type:
	Delegated Vice/Chair

	Reasons for Refusal:
	(1)

1.
The proposed increase in the height of the roof and its increased depth would result in an increased mass of building close to the boundary with No 6 Welwyn Avenue. This increased mass would have an unacceptably detrimental impact upon the amenity of that property through a sense of enclosure and overbearing as perceived from the open amenity space, the conservatory and the windows of the dwelling at No 6 Welwyn Avenue. 

The proposal would therefore conflict with the provisions of Policy H13 of the Mansfield District Local Plan 1998 and the guidance of Policies P6 and P7 of the soon to be adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033 which seek to prevent the loss of residential amenity for adjacent occupiers.

(2)

2. The proposal to raise the roof height of the garage building by 0.75 metres along with an increase in the depth of the roof would increase the prominence of the garage building in the street scene. It would compete for attention with the dwelling at No 6. The resultant relationship between buildings due to the increased size of the neighbouring garage would harm the appearance and character of this part of Welwyn Avenue and conflict with the aims and objectives of saved Policies BE1 and H13 of the Mansfield District Local Plan 1998 and Policies P1, P2 and P6 of the of the soon to be adopted Mansfield District Local Plan 2013-2033. These policies seek to ensure a high standard of design is achieved and that separate buildings within the curtilage of existing dwellings will not have a detrimental effect on the character and appearance of the street scene, that development is appropriate to its context and will not have an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the street scene or surrounding area generally.



	Appeal Decision:
	Appeal Allowed

	Appeal Decision Date:
	27th January 2021




RECOMMENDATION:
That the above Decision(s) be noted

